STATE OF MICHIGAN
EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

ARBITRATION UNDER ACT No. 312
Michigan Public Acts of 1969 as Amended

~_IN THE MATTER OF ARBITRATION BETWEEN

COUNTY OF GRATIOT ) ;%izﬁagg%’

. - ’ . 4? _‘g ; ) ‘
and ~ ' ?QM%IQ&&? ::%h% :
FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE LODGE #125 T T Y
GRATIOT COUNTY SHERIFF DEPARTMENT : ,.f*?&§
ARBITRATION PANEL: Stanley M. Nesen Delegate, Gratiot County
- William R. Bannister Delegate, Fraternal Order of Police
- Daniel H. Kruger - Chairman
APPEARANCES

For the County

wf11iam L. Hartman, Jr. Director, Administrative Services

Alfred J. Fortino Attorney
/ For the Lodge

Thomas A. Carlson Attorney

Dan E. Hankins Attorney

HEARINGS REPORTER

W. R. Lauckner



-2-

OPINION AND AWARD OF ARBITRATION PANEL

Backg}ound | e e |
The County of Gratiot is a pub11c emp]oyer 1n the State of M1ch1gan

The Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge #125, hereinafter referred to as the Lodge,

is the bargaining agent for twenty-n1ne (29) emp?oyees of the Sheriff's

Department. Four (4) are 11eutenant5~and sergeants, eleven (11) are road

patrol and fburteen (14) are in other JOb classifications (County Exhibit #7).
Seventeen (17) employees of the Sheriff's Department are federally funded.

Sixteen (16) of these employees are funded through the Comprehensive Employment

and Training Act of 1973 as amended and one (1) employee is funded through
Countercyclical Funds (County Exhibit #8). 3

The current Agreement is for~three'(3) yeane’and expires December 31, 1978
(Lodge Exhibit #5). On August 23, 1977, the Lodge notified the County that
it wished to commence negotiations fbn,a reopenen'fok economic and fringe
benefits for the third year of the Agreement. |

On February'ZB, 1978, a tentative agreement was reached and the Lodge
voted to accept the County's proposal. Subsequent to the Lodge's ratification
the Gratiot County Board of~Commissioners'rejected the settlement which the
parties had negotiated. Mediation was instituted with the Michigan Employment
Relations Commission. During the mediation the County and the Sheriff's |
Department substantially changed its‘econoth‘prOposais and an impasse was
det1ared. | | | |

During the negotiations which resulted in a tentative agreement, the
salary adjustment was to be based on an eight (8) percent increase, the
eight (8) percent being'based upon the’totai wage bi]1. It was pointed out
that the County Board of Commissioners rejected this tentative agreement
because the figure given as the total payroll was incorrect and the increase

amounted to fourteen (14) percent and not eight (8) percent.



..3'. '
On June 16, 1978, the Lodge requested arb1trat10n as pr0v1ded for by
‘Act 312.  The Michigan Employment Relat1ons Comm1ssion appo1nted on August 25,
1978, Daniel H. Kruger as Cha1rman of the Arb1trat1on Panel. Mr. w1111am R.
Bann1ster was designated by the Lodge as its Delegate and the County of Gratiot
‘ des1gnated Stan]ey M. N&sen as its Delegate to the Panel.
A prehear1ng of the Arbitration Panel and the parties was held at 10 00 a.m.
on October 12, 1978, at the Taw offwces of Mr. Dan E. Hankins, Attorney for
the Lodge, 2248 Easé\ﬁt Hape Ave . Okemos, Michigan. The arbitration hearing
was held on October 18, 1978, at Alma, M1ch1gan, in the law officésﬁof
- Mr. Alfred Fortino, Attorney for the County, 175 Warwick Drive. |
At the prehearing session on October 12, 1978, the f011ow1ng issues were
identified as being in impasse:
| »wageS‘-
shift premium =
dental insurance
prescription drug
new holiday (Easter)

“uniform al]oWance»for Detéctive Sergeant
sick leave vesting |

BT S TR S FURY X By
e & e e & . w e

Discussion of Issues and Award
1. }ﬂggggf | | | .
The last best;offer on wages of the County is $875 and the last
best offer of the Lodge is an increase of $1,000 across the board.
Thé County chose a$ compa?ableicouﬂtiesnvtiinton, Isabella and
Montcalm—»because'theyfborder on Gratiot County and are similar in
make up. Midland and Saginaw Cﬁunties whiéh also berdér on Gratiot
County weré excluded because of their urban industrial base. The
Couhty also included other counties which it considered comparable.

In addition, it compared its wages and fringe benefits to other




§ na_-i-r’ ‘

TABLE I. Comparison of Salaries Ranked by 3-year Rate for January 1978 Salary.
| . SIART Smnth  lyer  2yer  3yesr
Clinton ~ $12,203  §$12,875  $13,416  $13,978 § 14,518
Barry 10,426 11,516 12,037 12,512 13,500
% Ionfa 10,600 11,000 11,500 12,100 13,400
~ Sanilac \%\ 12,667 - 12,667 12,657 12,958 13,395
1,000 11,783 12,566 13,350 13,350
** St. Louis ,f11,271_ COM,587 ~11,8431' < 12,447 - 13,078
 Isabella 227 1,227 11,676 12,143 12,750
Branch 11,0 % RIR S 11,460 11,918 12,521
Montcalm 10,504 10,504 11,065 11,752 12,355
Mecosta 10,995 11,23 11,539 11779 12,332
ek Alma 0,646 10,686 1178 11,737 12,34
 Hillsdale 8,694 3, 9.3 10,192 10,90 11,689
s Ithaca 9,504 9,504 - 10,008 10,502 11,500
* Breckenridge 9,500 9,500 9,500 9,500 9,500

o
~

- Huron

Average 10,739 11,049 11,488 11,972 12,586

GRATIOT 10,495 10,495 11,475 11,800 12,127
w# GRATIOT, 875 11,550 11,550 12,350 12,675 13,002

~ * 1977 Rate
*¥ Muhicipa1~units within Gratiot Ceuhty.,

*** 1977 Salary plus $875 offered

County Exhibit # 17.



‘-5(..‘,

mun1c1pa1 un1ts in Gratiot County which have police: departments-
St. Louis A]ma, Ithaca and Breck1nr1dge. f

| Table T shows the rank1ng of salar1es at the three -(3) year
rate‘for1comparable counties andfthe,municxpalrun1ts in Gratiot
~ County with policé‘dEpartments. 1t was pointed out that these data
. were colTeoted&by meansfof the te]ephone.’ The Looge raioedkthe questioo
of how aqgurate these data are. The Panel takes note that the City of
St. Louis gﬁsvafhighér rate»of,pay,at theothree-year rate than Gratiot
County wage rate inclodingfthe'$875~last best offer. The rate of pay
for St. Louis at three (3) years‘isy$135078., The current pay~rate
for three years in Gratioﬁ County is $12, 127, and with the last best
- offer of $875 the wage rate in 1978 for the third year will be $13,002.

The Table II below shows the ex1st1ng cost of salaries for both

employees funded by the County and those funded by CETA and other

fédera] funds.

TABLE II

Existing Cost ~ Cost of County Cost of Lodge
of Wages ~ Best Offer Wages  Best Offer Wages
General Fund - - $ 116,153 $ 125,778 - $127,153
CETA 197,753 213,503 215,753
$ 313,906 $ 339,281  $ 342,906

Dollar Difference: Between Existing Wage‘Costs and
County Last Best Offer $ 25,375

Percent Increase:  Between Existing Wage Costs and
’ County Last Best Offer 8.4 percent

Dollar Difference: Between Existing wage Costs and. _
Lodge Last Best Wage Offer $ 29,000

- Percent Difference: Between Existing Wage Costs and .
Lodge Last Best Offer 9.2 percent

Total Dollar Difference: Between Cost of County's
: Last Best Wage Offer and
Lodge Last Best Wage Offer $ 3,625

(Source: County Exhibits 15 and 16)



-6-

The County's Witnéss, willfam L;.Hartman, Jr., acknowledged undér Croés‘
examination by Aftorney,HankinS'that his esiim&te bf thé wage costs of CETA
funded emp]oyeés-was'dn the high side (see Ceunty~Exhibit #12). .He ééfimated
that this estimate was about $3,000 on the high side. If his estimate is
correct, the d1fference in new dollars between the wage costs of the County s
~ last best wage offer and the Lodge S last best wage offer is about $6256 a very '

minor difference\\onsider1ng the total wage cost of $342 906 for the Lodge s
 1ast best wage offer ’
| The~Paﬁe1 directsyaratht,Couhtyyand the Shgriff's Department to grant
the Lodge's last best Wage offer~of‘$1,060!effective January ‘1, 1978.

Vote: FOR ~ Bannister &-Kfuger, | - ‘

 AGAINST Nesen |

2. Shift Premium

The County and the Sheriff's Departmentﬁcurréntly pays a,shift premium
of fifteen (15¢) cents' The County‘s‘last best offer on shift premium is
,fifteeh (15¢) cents. The Lodge s last best offer on shift preium is to
increase the shift premium by ten (10¢) cents to twenty-f1ve (25¢) cents.

In‘County Exh1b1t'#22, of the fourteen (14) jurisdictions with which
‘Gratiot COunty compared itself two (2)~have shiff premiums—Sanilac and
Mecosta. No ‘other employees of Grat1ot County receive a shift premium.

(See County Exhibit #21) | /
The County has estxmated the costs of the shift premium as follows:

Existing Costs of  Cost of County's Cost of Lodge's
_Shift Premium_ _Last Best Offer  Last Best Offer

Non-CETA $ 1,030 $ 1,030 . $1,78
CETA 3,502 3,502 5,887

Total Costs of L o
Shift Premium  § 4,532  § 4,532 § 7,602



: ,-7;'.

| 71Dol1ar'D1fference Between Cost of Last Best Offer L S '
of County and Last Best Offer of Lodge - _‘, S ; $ 3,070 -

Percent Increase Between Cost of County's Last : S o
Best Offer and Lodge's Last Best foer S ~ 68 percent

- (Source: Ccunty.Exhibxts #15.and #]6),

The Panel directskthe Count&~td~pay a‘shiftfpreﬁﬁum of fifteen (15¢) cents
which is the Coutity' s last. best offer on shift premiums.‘ The Panel makes this
Award because only twn (2) of‘the comparabie counties pay a shift premium— |
- Sanilac and Mecosta. Sanilac.pays,tens(10¢) cents for the afterncon and -
fifteen (15¢) cents for nighthhe?eaé‘Mecosta‘pays'fifiéén‘(15¢)’cents for the
afternoon and twenty-five (25¢) cents for n1ght¢ ane»of;the‘municipal units

in Grat1et County pay a Shlft prem1um.

'J:

Vote: FOR Nesen & Kruger

AGAINST ‘Banhister:.

The Canty does not cufreht!y provide dental'inSurance'tc the employees
of the Sheriff's Department. its~1&§t best offer is to continue not
prOviding,dehtai~insufance. The Lodge's last best offer is dental:
insurance at 75/25. | |

- None of Gratio County's other emp1oyees~are‘prOVided dental insurance
'(County Exhibit #21); Only one (Hi]]sdaie)‘of the fourteen (14) comparable
governmenjt_a} units pmﬁde de,nta]‘ in‘smiancei to its employées in the
Shériff*s~0epartment. Thirteen (13)*dofnbt.

The County estimated the“cost of«dentél‘insurance fbr‘emp]oyees in
its Sheriff's Department tbAbe‘$7,582.f This figure was based on a cost
of $2,814 for non~CETA‘empioyees (Caunty,Exhibit #15) and $4,768 for CETA
employees {County Exhibit #16).:}



,Award.; , ,

The Pane1 accepts. the Tast best offer of the County and directs the
'parties not to 1nc1udeudenta1 insurance 1n the 1978 Agreement The Panel's
rationale for thzs Amard is. that only one county among the comparable counties
.prov1des th:s kind of benefﬁt for the emp]oyees of its Sher1ff's Department

Vote: FOR - Nesen & Kruger" ’

| AGATNST Bannister

N
N
™~ N

S Prescription‘ﬁrug§gj, : | }

‘ ~ The Countyfcurrentlyjdoes not provide a pnescriptinnfdrug prognam :
:fon thé emplbyees‘of'its-Sheniff‘s1Department;.'The last best offer of the
County is not to inlcude7su¢h‘a»benefit'1nrthe7197a'Agreement. The Lodge's

last best offer is to 1nc1ude a $3.00 ce-payment drug prescnptwn program.
The County has est1mated the cost of the prescript1on program sought
- by the Lodge to be-$1,949 fbr 1978. Th1s~cost is based on $905 for non-
CETA employees (County Exhibit #15) and $1,463 for CETA employees
 (County Exhibit #16). L
The: County does - net provide a prescript10n benefit to its other
emp]oyees (County Exhibit #21) Seven (7) of the fourteen (14) comparable
jurisdictions provide their employees in their Sheriff's Department a
: prescr1pt1on drug benef1t.
The‘PaneT directs the County to provide a $3.00co-pay drug prescription
benefit in the 1978 Agreement. |
The Panel makes this Award because seven (7) of the ten (10) comparablel
sheniff's departments provide this kind of»benef%t. The cost is also minimal,
$1,949 for 1978. Since ten (10) months of 1978 have passed, the Panel directs
the County to initiate tﬁis:benefit effective January 1, 1979. Thus this
benefit will not be a cost factor in 1978. ‘



vs‘ ;'

k F0 ;}}“‘ Bannister & Kruger,_\- N
AGAINST Nesen | |

New Ho]1day (Easter)

Current1y the emp]oyees in the Sheriff's Departmant have 11% paid |

hoildays. The County's 1ast best offer 1s to retatn these le paid holidays -
in the'1978 Agreement The Lodge s ]ast best offer is to add one additional
“holiday, East\?;\mak1ng a total of 12.5 paid hoIidays
' fThe COunty has est1mated~the cast of anvadd1t1ena1iholiday,based-qn i
~ the Lodge's Iast best wage offer to be $2 602. ThisyeStimatéd cost of one

Ladd1tiona1 holiday was ca1culated as fb]lows

Cost of Exlst1ng Holidays

‘Non-CETA Employees e eieyag
} |

CETA Employees 8,785

Total Cost of 11.5 Holidays
Based on Existing Wage Rates $13,881

Cost of Holidays Based on Lodge's Last Best Offer

- Non-CETA Employees L ; = $:65111”
CETA Employees 10,372

Total Cost of 12.5 Holldays ,
- Based on Lodge's Last Best : .
wage Offer ©$16,483

~ Dollar difference beﬁWeen costs‘offeXiSting,ll;S{hoTidays-

and 12.5 paid holidays based'cn Lodge’s'iast best wage offer  § 2,602
Source: County Exhibits #15 and #16.

The other employees of Grat1ot County receive 11.5 paid ho]idays

The fourteen (14) camparab]e Jurzsd1ct1ons prov1de the fol10w1ng

~number of paid holidays



‘No. of Jurisdictions =~ ©  No. of Holidays

',Tk(Ithaca)” lkk T
2 (Alma and Isabella) 8
1(st. Louis) 8
Taey) 9
1 (Clinton) e 10
2*%&9h£¢a1m'and~Mec03ta)  1 10
A N RN
o DN 114 (6ratiot)
2 (Hillsdale and San11ac) : 12
2 (Huron and Branch) ~ 125
1 (Ionia) 5 . o 13
| Breckenridge 'f’ S ~Not listed

(Source: County~Ex;ibit #24) ;

Eight (8) jurisdictﬁons provide less than 11.5 paid holidays and
five (5) Jur1sdict1ons provide more. than 11 5 pa1d ho]1days to its employees.

Award, |

The Panel dxrects the County to provide 11.5 pa1d holidays to employees
- of the Sheriff's Department in 1978 - 1
The Panel makes th1s Award on the basis that the other county employees
| have 11.5 paid holidays. In addition the.11.5 paid holidays of employees in
the Sheriff's Departmeht COmpares favorably'wfth the~nbmber of paid holidays
received'by empToyees,of compar§b1e'sheriff's‘departments.,

VOTE FOR: Nesen & Kruger  AGAINST: Bannister
6. Uniform Allowance '

The parties are in agreement on the amount of uniform allowance for
Detective Sergeant. The last best offer of both the County and the Lodge

for uniform allowance for:Detective‘Sergeant is $250 per year.



-]]_
Award.

- The Panel directs‘the‘COUhty tofprovide a uniform allowance‘bf $250A
for the Detective Sergeant for 1978. ‘AfticlevXXVIII’of the’eXisting'Agreement
will be amended to brovide,fbr}this‘uniform a]1éwance for,DetectivevSergéant,

’Voﬁe: FOR Banniéter, Nesen & Krugef- |

AGAINST ~ --

7. - Vesting of Sick Leave

Article XXIIi‘Séctibn 3 of the current-Agreemenf.providas for a total
| 'accu;mation of 90 days of sick Teave (Lodge Exhibit #5, p. 11).
| The County haskpropbsed as‘fts last best offer‘that once an employee
of ihe Sheriff's Department has been employedafof a\period‘of seven and
“one-half (7%) years, that employee shall have a vested right to fifty (50%)
percent of the maximum humber of nnused,sick'leave days which can be
accumulated and which shall be payable.upon death‘or retirement.
| The Lodge has proposéd as its Tést best offer that once an‘emplbyee
of the Sheriff's‘Départment has been employed for a period of seven and
one-half (7%) years that employee shall havéva vested right to fifty (50%)
-}pércent,of the'maximum”number‘of unused sick Teave days wﬁich can be
accumulated and which sha?]‘be&payable upon; death, retirement and
separation.
The only difference between the parties' last best}offers on~thé
vesting of unﬁsed accumulated sick leave is When the unused accumulated
: sick leave will be payable.;‘The.Ccunty's~1ast best offer is that these
sick 1eavé days will be payable on death or retirement while under the
Lodge's~1ast best offer fhese sick leave days will be payéble on death,

or retirement or separation.



Thecpartieé~did hot ﬁrOVidé;any cost data on thésé'propcsaIS'because |
they do not know when the empToyees w111 e1ther die, retire or qu1t No-
3‘data were presented(on whlch ef the comparab]e pub11c Jur1sd1ctions have
vesting of s1ck 1eave and their payout prov1s1ons in the1r collective
cbarga1n1ng agreements. ST 5
Award. S
‘ThefPangl‘accepts‘the Ccuhty'; 1a$t‘bé5t offer and directs the parties'
to include»the‘appcabriate lénguage fndthe TQ?BiAgreemant~t0:cover'the
vest1ng of sick leave after seven and one~ha1f (7%)’yeaf5'of‘sérvice'and the

payout of f1fty (50%) percent of the max1mum,unused accumulated sick Teave ‘

-on death or retirement.

The-Pane] selected‘the'CQUnty‘S“Tast~best Offer for'two'reasons

It 1imits the finanC1a1 liability of the County by restr1ct1ng the payout of

,unused accumulated sick leave to qual1fy1ng empleyees upon death or retlrement

Secondly, no- persuas1ve test1mnny was g1ven as. to why emp?oyees who qu1t

should receive a windfa]] at the taxpayers expense Sick 1eave days were

'1ntroduced to provide emp]oyees w1th 1ncome prntect1on dur1ng illnessess not

work related. It naw appears that the trend is for the employer to buy back

those sick ]eave days which are not used

. Vote: FOR Bann1ster, Nesen & Kruger
AGAINST -

8. Retroactivity

The'parties'havecbeen~negctiating71n*gqbd:faith. It is for this
reason that the Panelkdikected;the:Coanty'tc»graﬂt the'Award on wages
effective,Jahuéry‘];'1978. ‘This,wiil neceSSitatecadjuStments in the
‘employees' bay fof ]dngévity,;ha]idayvandVVacétion pay and other payments

based on the new wage structure for 1978.




';’Summafz &

'f;]3; '

“The Panel sought to make awards on the 1ast best offers of the part1es

,wh1ch it considered fa1r and equvtab?e The Panel recognTZes that collective

“barga1n1ng 1s a cont1nuuus process and that the~part1es will shortly beg1n
4:negat1at1ons for a new agreement Undaubted]y'add1t1onal improvements will

be negot1ated by the part1es.\

SO

December 6, 1978

o ”N1111am R. Bannister
-~ Delegate for Lodge 125
-~ Fraternal Order of Police

 De1egate for G at1ot Caunty
'Soard cf Commass1oners ;

Daniel H. ‘Kruger é

1 Chawrman

"*NOTE' Slgnatures do not 1nd1cate that a]l Pane} mﬁmbers are 1n

agreement w1th a]] the awards. The s1gnatures s1gn1fy that thTS |

is the award of the Pane]



